## Town of Riverdale Park, Maryland Resolution 2009-R-05

## A Committee for a Riverdale Park Dispute and Conflict Resolution Fair

Where as: Mr. Leslie A. Jackson, Dispute and Conflict Resolution Consultant, of Hyattsville, Maryland, invites the Town of Riverdale Park, Maryland to be an equal partner to a public-private partnership for a Riverdale Park Dispute and Conflict Resolution Fair (the Fair); and

Where as: The Town of Riverdale Park's primary role would be to host the Fair; and

Where as: Mr. Jackson asks the Town of Riverdale Park to permit him to form and convene, without charge, a Committee for the Fair, with the advice and consent of a representative of the Town; and

Where as: Several actors including but not limited to: Riverdale Elementary School; Prince George's County Mediation; Christian Life Center; Four Steps Creative Learning Child Care Services; Change for Prince George's; and Mrs. Maua Johnson-Greene, of Landover, MD, are interested in being part of the Committee for the Fair; and

Where as: Individuals and institutions convened are to approach the effort with the dedication and responsibility so as to contribute some combination of talent, time, and/or treasure, in consensus agreement, each step of the way. Now therefore,

**Be it resolved:** The Town of Riverdale Park grants Mr. Jackson permission to form and convene a Committee for the Fair so as to establish and institutionalize the Fair in accordance with the spirit and intent of this resolution.

Sponsor: CM Lingua

Introduced: February 2, 2009 Adopted: February 2, 2009 Effective: February 2, 2009

Patrick J. Prangley< Town Administrator Vernon Archer, Mayor